allocation, as well as any other actions to ensure the successful completion of the Share Purchase
Transaction of AIT and the transaction involving the share allocation;

Enclosure 1

7

(5) The Board of Directors’ Meeting and/or the Shareholders’ Meeting of SABUY (as required by
applicable laws) shall have resolved to approve the cancellation of the investment in capital
increase ordinary shares in T.K.S. Technologies Public Company Limited and the sale of ordinary
shares in AIT to T.K.S. Technologies Public Company Limited which constitute connected
transactions; and

(6) The Company shall have been approved by the SEC Office to allocate 82,627,200 shares in total,
consisting of (a) 64,627,200 shares to SABUY (b) 9,254,700 shares to Mr. Sina Oontornpan and
(c) 8,745,300 shares to Ms. Sinanang Oontornpan in accordance with the Notification No. TorJor.
28/2565 and other applicable regulations.

Before the Share Purchase Transactions   After the Share Purchase Transactions

The list of shareholders of the Company before (as of May 2, 2023) and after the transaction are as
follows:

 Name
Before Transaction After Transaction

Number of
Shares

%
Number of

Shares
%

1. Mr. Sayam Tiewtranon 123,487,500 41.16   123,487,500 30.87
2. SKY ICT Public Company Limited* 70,186,390 23.40 70,186,390 17.55
3. Mr. Yothin Vanichvarakij 13,500,000 4.50 13,500,000 3.38
4. Mr. Naroon Sooksmarn 3,811,400 1.27 3,811,400 0.95
5. Mrs. Pinpriyarkorn Chonpathmethar 3,162,500 1.05 3,162,500 0.79
6. Mr. Pimarn Tiewtranon 2,043,400 0.68 2,043,400 0.51
7. Thai NVDR Company Limited  1,658,311 0.55 1,658,311 0.41
8. Mr. Tanat Juwiwat 1,510,000 0.50 1,510,000 0.38

6 Sellers

24.95%

AIT

Company
(Buyer)

Transfer of AIT’s
shares to the

Company

3 Sellers

20.66%
Company
(Buyer)

AIT

24.95%

Payment of AIT’s shares by cash and newly issued
capital increase ordinary shares of the Company

1.Sabuy Technology Public Company Limited

2.Mr. Sina Oontornpan

3.Ms. Sinanang Oontornpan

Enclosure 1

8

 Name
Before Transaction After Transaction

Number of
Shares

%
Number of

Shares
%

9. Mr. Saroj Vejchapinant 1,508,000 0.50 1,508,000 0.38
10. Mrs. Tippanee Tubtimtep 1,480,000 0.49 1,480,000 0.37
11. Sabuy Technology Public Company Limited - - 64,627,200 16.16
12. BCH Ventures Company Limited  - - 10,000,000 2.50
13. Mr. Sina Oontornpan - - 9,254,700 2.31
14. Ms. Sinanang Oontornpan - - 8,745,300 2.19
15. Mr. Palin Lojanagosin - - 7,372,800 1.84
16. Others 77,652,499 25.90 77,652,499 19.41

 Total 300,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00
*Remark: Given SKY ICT Public Company Limited is a listed company, therefore, SKY ICT Public Company Limited has
major shareholders as of May 2, 2023 as follows:

 Name of shareholders Number of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)

1. Mr. Vorapote Amnueypol 75,704,599 12.13
2. Mr. Pongsak Thammathataree 40,546,000 6.49
3. Mr. Pimarn Tiewtranon 32,498,723 5.21
4. LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 25,293,766 4.05
5. Mr. Marachai Kongboonma 24,906,591 3.99
6. Ms. Ketnapas Chokapisang 20,971,153 3.36
7. CITI (NOMINEES) LIMITED-S.A PBG CLIENTS SG 19,891,666 3.19
8. Mr. Sura Kanittawikul 18,583,600 2.98
9. Thai NVDR Company Limited 17,183,151 2.75
10. UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH 16,598,600 2.66

 Total 292,177,849 46.81
Remark: NVDR of the Company has major shareholders as of May 2, 2023 as follows:

 Name of shareholders Number of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)

1. Mrs. Siriwan Panittrakul 1,000,000 0.33
2. Mr. Preeya Tiewtranon 140,000 0.05
3. Ms. Sorunya Limugsorn 80,600 0.03

Enclosure 1

9

 Name of shareholders Number of
Shares

Shareholding
(%)

4. Mr. Venkata Subba Reddy Jonnala 60,000 0.02
5. Mr. Thanutum Kiatphaibool 40,000 0.01
6. MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL-LONDON 38,800 0.01
7. Ms. Rossukon Aumpittaya 33,500 0.01
8 Mr. Gajendra Prabhakar Bedekar 25,800 0.01
9. UBS AG LONDON BRANCH 23,300 0.01
10. Ms. Qiu Meiyi 22,500 0.01

 Total 1,464,500 0.49

The Sellers shall not appoint any representation or director in the Company. Please refer to additional
details of the Information Memorandum of the Company on the Offering and Allocation of Newly Issued Shares by
way of Private Placement (Enclosure 2).

3.2 Entering into a transaction in AIT that does not cause a business conflict with TKC due to different nature
of business

Detail TKC AIT
Telecommunication system Has expertise in designing,

installing, checking telephone
signals and mobile network system
improvement services (Drive/Walk
Test and Mobile Network Tuning
and Optimization Service).